GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1290
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 03RP MARCH, 2015/PHALGUNA 12, 1936 (SAKA)

ARREST OF PERSONS

11290. DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:
SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received complaints with regard to
misuse of power and arrest of persons without warrant by State
police personnel in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the total number of such
cases reported, guility personnel arrested, convicted and action
taken against them during each of the last three years and the
current year, State-wise; and

(c) the corrective steps taken by the Government to curb such
cases in future?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a) & (b): As per the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India,
“Police” is a State Subject and hence the up-to-date details
regarding misuse of powers by the Police and violation of human
rights including arrest of persons without warrant/lllegal detention/
arrest are not centrally maintained. However, a statement showing
state/UT wise details of cases registered, police personnel charge-
sheeted and police personnel convicted under various human rights
violations by police during 2011-2013 compiled by National Crime
Records Bureau (NCRB) is attached as Annexure. The data for the
year 2014 is at present not available with NCRB.

(c): It is primarily the responsibility of the State Governments to
appropriately prevent and ensure non-occurrence of police
atrocities. However, the Central Government has issued advisories
from time to time to prevent misuse of powers by police and for
maintenance of the human rights of people.
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Incidence of Human Rights Violation by Police During 2011

SI.  |State/UT Disappearance Of Persons | lllegal Detention / Arrests | Fake Encounter Killings
No. CR [ ¢cs | cv CR [ ¢cs | cv CR [ ¢cs | cv
@) 2 ®) (4) (5) (6) @) (8) ©) (10) (11)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

CR - Cases Registered CS — No. of Police Personnel Charge-Sheeted, CV —No. of Police Personnel Convicted.

NOTE: Police Personnel Charge-Sheeted and Police Personnel Convicted May Be Out Of Cases Registered In Previous Year(s)
Also.



Page 2 of 12 of Annexure
LS USO NO.1290 FOR 03.03.2015

Sl.  [State/UT Violation Against Extortion Torture
No. Terrorists/Extremists
CR | cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv
@) @) 12 (13 (@4 (@5 (@6 (@) (@8 (19 (20
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 4 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 3 5 14 3 0 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 0 0 3 5 14 3 0 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 0 0 0 4 5 14 7 4 0
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SI.  [State/UT False Implication Failure In Taking Action Indignity To Women
No. CR | ¢cs | cv CR [ ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv
@ @ (21) (22 (23) (24 (25) (26) @7 (28) (29)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 1
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 3 0 52 2 1 1
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) (] 0 (] 3 0 52 2 1 1
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) (] 0 (] 3 0 52 6 3 2
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Sl.  |State/UT Atrocities On SC/ST Others Total
No. CR | cs | c¢cv CR | ¢cs | cv CR [ cs [ cv
)] 2 (30) (1) (32) (33) (34 (35) (36) 37 (38)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 2 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 6 ()} ()} 4 0 0 22 6 1
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 39 34 165 50 40 232
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 ()} ()} 39 34 165 50 40 232
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 6 0 0 43 34 165 72 46 233




Page 5 of 12 of Annexure
LS USQO NO.1290 FOR 03.03.2015

Incidence of Human Rights Violation by Police During 2012

SI.  |State/UT Disappearance Of Persons | lllegal Detention / Arrests | Fake Encounter Killings
No. CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv
@) 3] ®) 4) (5) (6) @) (8) ©9) (10) (11)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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Sl.  [State/UT Violation Against Extortion Torture
No. Terrorists/Extremists
CR | cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs [ cv
@) @ (12 (13 (4 (@5 (@16 (@7 (18 (19 (20
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 0 0 (] 0 0 (] 2 1 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 1 0
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Sl [State/UT False Implication Failure In Taking Action Indignity To Women
No. CR | cs [ cv CR | cs [ cv CR | cs | cv
() (@3] (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 1 (] 0 0 0 0 2 1 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 (] 0 0 0 0 6 2 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 3 0
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Sl.  |State/UT Atrocities On SC/ST Others Total
No. CR [ cVv CR cs [ cv CR [ cs [ cv
)] 2 (30) (1) (32) (33) (34 (35) (36) 37 (38)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 102 0 0 102 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 1 0 0 9 0 0 10 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 10 3 0 0 0 0 10 3 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 2 2 0 0 0 0 5 3 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 13 5 0 111 0 0 130 7 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 64 10 0 75 12 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 0 0 64 10 0 75 12 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 13 5 0 175 10 0 205 19 0
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Incidence of Human Rights Violation by Police During 2013

SI.  |State/UT Disappearance Of Persons | lllegal Detention / Arrests | Fake Encounter Killings
No. CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv
@) (@3] ®) @) ©) (6) 0] (8) ©9) (10) (11)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 12 0 0 15 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 0 0 0 12 0 0 15 0 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 0 0 0 14 2 0 15 0 0
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SI.  [State/UT Violation Against Extortion Torture
No. Terrorists/Extremists
CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv CR | ¢cs | cv
1) (2 (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 0 0 0 4 0 0 12 0 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 0 0 0 9 0 0 3 0 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 0 0 0 9 0 0 3 0 0
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 0 0 0 13 0 0 15 0 0
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Sl |State/UT False Implication Failure In Taking Action Indignity To Women
No. CR | Ccs | cv CR | cs | cv CR | cs | cv
1) (2 (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 20 0 0 71 1 1 1 0 0
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (STATES) 20 0 ()} 71 1 1 2 0 0
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 1 0 0 0 0 0 23 3 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 1 0 0 0 0 0 23 3 (]
TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 21 0 0 71 1 1 25 3 0
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SI.  [State/UT Atrocities On SC/ST Others Total

No. CR | ¢cs | c¢cv CR | ¢cs | cv CR [ ¢cs [ cv

@ (2 (30) (31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38)
STATES:
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 130 1 1
4 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GUJARAT 0 0 0 7 0 0 7 0 0
8 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
13 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 ODISHA 13 1 0 0 0 0 13 1 0
21 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
22 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 UTTAR PRADESH 1 0 0 2 0 0 6 0 0
27 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL (STATES) 14 1 0 9 0 0 1; 2 1
UNION TERRITORIES:
29 A & N ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 DELHI 1 0 0 102 11 0 141 16 0
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (UTs) 1 0 0 12 1 0 1‘1‘ 16 0
11 30

TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 15 1 0 1 11 0 0 18 1
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